

No. 13-2307

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

MASSACHUSETTS DELIVERY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Civil Action No. 10-CV-11521
Honorable Denise J. Casper

**BRIEF OF THE MASSACHUSETTS MOTOR TRANSPORTATION
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT MASSACHUSETTS DELIVERY ASSOCIATION**

Wesley S. Chused (First Cir. Bar No. 58904)

Looney & Grossman LLP

101 Arch Street

Boston, MA 02110

Tel: (617) 951-2800

Fax: (617) 951-2819

Email: wchused@lgllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Massachusetts Motor Transportation Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The district court erred by categorically exempting from preemption all statutes that are not property-transportation statutes rather than undertaking the required examination.....5

 A. FAAAA preemption requires a careful contextual examination, which does not permit a categorical exemption.....6

 1. Supreme Court and First Circuit precedent establish that categorical exemption from preemption is inconsistent with congressional intent.6

 2. The conference report likewise establishes that categorical exemption from preemption is inconsistent with congressional intent.14

 B. Because the district court applied a categorical exemption rather than a contextual examination, it could not recognize laws regulating carrier relationships with independent contractors to be related closely to Congress’s deregulatory objectives.....16

 II. The district court’s reasons for its approach are invalid.....21

 A. *Dan’s City* does not create a categorical exemption from preemption for non-property-transportation statutes.22

 B. The district court’s other reasons for finding Section 148B categorically exempt are also invalid.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
 513 U.S. 219 (1995)..... passim

Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States,
 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....18

Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.,
 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) 20, 27

Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.,
 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)27

Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 720 F. 3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)..... passim

Cent. Transp., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 566 N.W. 2d 299 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....20

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.,
 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....23

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,
 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)..... passim

Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009)10

DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)..... passim

McGuire v. Reilly,
 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....27

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... passim

N. H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 1, 15, 28

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,
 552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... passim

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transp. Corp. of Am., Inc.,
 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) 28-29

Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)29

United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.,
 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)27

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 13102.....5
 49 U.S.C. § 14102(a) 19, 25
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(a)25
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)..... 2, 5, 12, 23
 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C)24
 49 U.S.C. § 41713.....3, 5
 M.G.L. ch. 149, § 148B passim

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)..... 6, 14, 15, 25

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. §§ 376.11–1219
 49 C.F.R. §§ 376.219
 49 C.F.R. ch. 3, subchapter B19

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas C. Grawe, *Have Truck, Will Drive: The Trucking Industry and the Use of Independent Owner-Operators over Time*,
 35 TRANSP. L.J. 115 (2008)19
 James C. Hardman, *Workers’ Compensation and the Use of Owner-Operators in Interstate Motor Carriage: A Need for Sensible Uniformity*,
 20 TRANSP. L.J. 255 (1992) 17-18, 20
 Michael T. Lyon, Note, *ICC Regulation: The Economics of Motor Carriage*,
 19 STAN. L. REV. 217 (1966)18
 Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, *Who We Are*,
<http://www.ooida.com/WhoWeAre/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2014).....20
 Paul Stephen Dempsey, *Transportation: A Legal History*,
 30 TRANSP. L.J. 235 (2008)17
 Thomas Gale Moore, *Trucking Deregulation*,
 THE CONCISE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ECONOMICS (1993), *available at*
<http://www.econlib.org/library/Enc1/TruckingDeregulation.html>.....17
